
TO:  HONORABLE CHAIRMAN AND PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM:  ED GALLAGHER, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
 
SUBJECT: PD 05-012 AMENDMENT (TWIN OAKS LEGACY - GOMER) 
 
DATE:  DECEMBER 10, 2013 
 
Needs: For the Planning Commission to consider an application filed by Dale Gomer 

on behalf of Twin Oaks Legacy, to amend PD 05-012 to allow for the 
expansion of the existing Paso Robles Waste Disposal yard on to Lots 15, 16 & 
17 of Tract 2594. (APNs: 025-437-015, 016 & 017) 

 
Facts: 1. The project site is located on Combine Street, Lot 15, 16 & 17 of Tract 

2594 (See Vicinity Map, Attachment 1). 
 
 2. The site has a zoning designation of C3 (Commercial-Light Industrial). 
 
 3. Tract 2594, along with PD 05-012, was approved by the Planning 

Commission in June 2005 creating the 48 lot light industrial subdivision. 
PD 05-012 anticipated that each of the lots would be developed with a 
building and associated parking lot.  

 
 4. This request is to expand the current yard activities for Paso Robles 

Waste, and to provide a parking area adjacent to the CNG facility on Lot 
14. 

 
 5. Since PD 05-012 was not originally designed for the development of 

outdoor storage yards adjacent to the street, an amendment is necessary. 
 
 6. This application is categorically exempt from environmental review per 

Section 15303/15332 (new construction, infill) of the State’s Guidelines to 
Implement CEQA. 

 
 
Analysis  
and  
Conclusion: The site is a vacant lot located within Tract 2594 and with the approval of PD 

05-012, was originally designed to be an industrial park. None of the lots 
within the tract have been developed. However, plans have been approved 
and construction has begun for the new CNG facility on Lot 14. 
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Currently with the approval of Tract 2594 and PD 05-012, outdoor 
storage/yard areas are not consistent with the approved plans for the 
Combine lots. The plans submitted by the developer at the time provided for 
individual buildings with associated parking lots to be constructed on each 
lot. Outdoor storage would be an accessory to the on-site business, and as a 
result of the building, parking and associated drainage areas, the outdoor 
storage would be minimal. 
 
Section 21.21.110 Outdoor Storage Areas, provides specific regulations 
including landscape setbacks along with screen fencing/wall requirements for 
outdoor storage yards. According to the Code, storage lots along Combine 
Street would require 15-feet of landscaping (on-site, out of the public right of 
way) along with a screened fence, or decorative masonry wall. 
 
The applicant is requesting that the Planning Commission allow for the 
reduction of the 15 foot landscape setback to 6 feet. This would be similar to 
the existing situation for the landscape and fencing around the adjacent 
detention basin, which is 5-feet. The fencing proposed for the yard area is 
chain link with green slats to match the existing detention basin fencing. 

  
The DRC reviewed the project at their meeting on November 18th. At the 
DRC meeting, Ian Hoover and Dale Gomer explained that the use of the yard 
would be for the storage of the roll-off bins and the parking of the CNG 
trucks along the southern boundary, adjacent to the CNG facility. Since the 
roll-off bins would be lower than the 6-foot fence height, there would be no 
need to screen above the fence. They indicated that if the 15-foot landscape 
setback is required, the additional 8.5 feet would require the reduction of the 
number of bins that could be stored in the yard area.  
 
The DRC seemed responsive to the 6 foot landscape setback and asked the 
applicants to provide a landscape plan detail that shows how an intense 
landscape pallet could adequately screen the yard area. (Note: the landscape 
plan will be presented at the Planning Commission meeting; it was not 
available at the time of the preparation of this report). 
 
It will be important for the Planning Commission to discuss the future 
development patterns of the Combine lots. The approval of the outdoor yard 
on lots 15, 16 & 17 could set a precedent that might attract additional outdoor 
storage yards, such as construction storage yards and towing impound yards, 
along Combine Street. If the Commission were to allow the amendment to 
PD 05-012 to allow for storage yards, they would be subject to the approval of 
a Conditional Use Permit, which could address screening and landscape 
requirements, depending on the proposed project. 
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In this case, since the outdoor storage is an expansion of the adjacent Paso 
Robles Waste facility and also provides a parking area for the trucks to refuel 
adjacent to the CNG facility, the yard area seems reasonable. 

Policy 
Reference: CEQA, The City of Paso Robles Zoning Code 
 
Fiscal 
Impact: None identified at this time. 
 
Options: After consideration of any public testimony, the Planning Commission should 

consider the following options: 
 

a). 1. Adopt the attached resolution approving the amendment to 
PD 05-012, allowing for the outdoor storage yard on lots 15, 
16 & 17 of Tract 2594, and allowing for a reduced setback of 
6-feet, since the equipment being stored in the yard area will 
not be taller than the screen fencing, subject to standard and 
site specific conditions of approval; 

 
b). Amend, modify or reject the above noted options. 

 
Attachments: 
1. Vicinity map 
2. Applicant’s Letter 
3. Site Plan 
4. Resolution Approving PD 05-012 Amendment 
5. Newspaper notice and mail affidavits    
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ATTACHMENT 3 
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RESOLUTION NO: _____ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES 
TO APPROVE PD 05-012 AMENDMENT 

(Twin Oaks Legacy - Gomer) 
APN:  025-437-015, 016 & 017 

 
WHEREAS, Dale Gomer on behalf of Twin Oaks Legacy has filed an application for an amendment to 
PD 05-012, to allow for the expansion of the outdoor yard area associated with Paso Robles Waste 
Disposal; and   
 
WHEREAS, the yard expansion is proposed to be on lots 15, 16 & 17 of Tract 2594 located on Combine 
Street which is located North of Highway 46 East, East of Golden Road, off of Tractor Street; and 
 
WHEREAS, since outdoor storage yards as the sole use on a lot was not anticipated with the 
development of Tract 2594, it is necessary to amend the PD to accommodate the storage use; and 
  
WHEREAS, a public hearing was conducted by the Planning Commission on December 10, 2013, to 
consider the facts as presented in the staff report prepared for this project, and to accept public 
testimony regarding this PD amendment request; and 
 
WHEREAS, based upon facts and analysis presented in the staff report and the attachments thereto, the 
public testimony received, and subject to the Conditions of Approval listed below, the Planning 
Commission makes the following findings: 
 

1. The project is consistent with the adopted codes, policies, standards and plans of the City; 
and 

 
2. The proposed development plan will not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals, 

comfort, convenience and general welfare of the residents and or businesses in the 
surrounding area, or be injurious or detrimental to property and improvements in the 
neighborhood or to the general welfare of the City; and 

 
3. The proposed development plan accommodates the aesthetic quality of the City as a 

whole, especially where development will be visible from the gateways to the City, scenic 
corridors; and the public right-of-way, since the subject lots are not visible from Highway 
46 East, and since the equipment stored in the yard area will be lower than the screen 
fencing; and 

 
4. The proposed development plan is compatible with, and is not detrimental to, surrounding 

land uses and improvements, provides an appropriate visual appearance, and contributes 
to the mitigation of any environmental and social impacts, the area of Combine Street is 
an area that has had historic outdoor equipment storage lots and with the required screen 
fencing and landscaping, the storage lots will be adequately screened; and 

 
5. The proposed development plan is compatible with existing scenic and environmental 

resources such as hillsides, oak trees, vistas, etc., since the lots in which the proposed 
outdoor storage yard is located is not considered scenic, nor does it have existing 
environmental resources; and 
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6. The proposed development plan contributes to the orderly development of the City as a 

whole. 
 

7. The proposed development plan amendment as conditioned would meet the intent of the 
General Plan and Zoning Ordinance by providing the opportunity for uses similar to 
equipment rental and contractor storage, which are types of uses anticipated in the 
Commercial Service (CS) / Commercial/Light-Industrial (C3) designated areas of the City. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission of the City of El Paso de 
Robles does hereby approve PD 05-012 Amendment, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The project shall be constructed so as to substantially conform with the following listed 

exhibits and conditions established by this resolution: 
 
 EXHIBIT                         DESCRIPTION                                 . 
    
 A  Site Plan 
 B  Landscape Plan (to be inserted) 
  
2. This amendment to PD 05-012 allows for the expansion of the existing Paso Robles Waste 

outdoor yard to expand onto Lots 15, 16 7 17 of Tract 2594. Additionally, the landscape setback 
between the back of the sidewalk and the fence is approved to be 6 feet as described in the listed 
Exhibits above.  

 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 10th   day of December, 2013 by the following Roll Call Vote: 
 
AYES:  
 
NOES:   
 
ABSENT:         
 
ABSTAIN:  
                               ________________________________                               
          VINCE VANDERLIP, CHAIRMAN 
ATTEST:  
 
____________________________________________________________  
 ED GALLAGHER, SECRETARY OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION  
 
H:\darren\PD05-012Amendment\Gomer\resolution 
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CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES
“The Pass of the Oaks” 

1000 SPRING STREET PASO ROBLES, CALIFORNIA 93446 www.prcity.com

AFFIDAVIT

OF MAIL NOTICES

PLANNING COMMISSION/CITY COUNCIL PROJECT NOTICING

I,  Kristen L. Buxkemper , employee of the City of El Paso de Robles, California, do hereby 

certify that the mail notices have been processed as required for Twin Oaks Legacy – Paso Robles 

Waste Disposal Yard Expansion (PD 05-012 Amendment), on this 25th day of November, 2013.

City of El Paso de Robles
Community Development Department
Planning Division

Signed:      
  Kristen L. Buxkemper
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